

No. 10-277

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WAL-MART STORES, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

BETTY DUKES, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

THEODORE B. OLSON

MARK A. PERRY

AMIR C. TAYRANI

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W. 333 South Grand Avenue

Washington, D.C. 20036 Los Angeles, CA 90071

(202) 955-8500

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.

Counsel of Record

RACHEL S. BRASS

THEANE EVANGELIS KAPUR

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP

333 South Grand Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90071

(213) 229-7000

tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER	1
I. THE CERTIFICATION ORDER IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH RULE 23(a).....	2
A. Plaintiffs Failed To Establish The Prerequisites To Certification.....	2
1. Commonality	2
a. Plaintiffs’ Defective Theory.....	2
b. Plaintiffs’ Defective Evidence	7
2. Typicality.....	13
3. Adequacy	14
B. The Substantive Law Cannot Be Modified	15
1. Claim Elements.....	15
2. Defenses	17
II. THE CERTIFICATION ORDER IS NOT CONSISTENT WITH RULE 23(b)(2)	18
A. Rule 23(b)(2) Does Not Encompass Monetary Relief.....	19
B. Plaintiffs’ Monetary Claims “Predominate”	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFSCME v. Washington</i> , 770 F.2d 1401 (9th Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009).....	13
<i>Bacon v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i> , 370 F.3d 565 (6th Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Disc. Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Citizens Banking Co. v. Monticello State Bank</i> , 143 F.2d 261 (8th Cir. 1944).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Fed. Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E. Tex. Motor Freight Sys. Inc. v. Rodriguez</i> , 431 U.S. 395 (1977).....	18
<i>Firefighters Local Union No. 1784 v. Stotts</i> , 467 U.S. 561 (1984).....	16
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978).....	6
<i>Garcia v. Johanns</i> , 444 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Nw. v. EEOC</i> , 446 U.S. 318 (1980).....	13, 14
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of the Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Hansberry v. Lee</i> , 311 U.S. 32 (1940).....	14
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977).....	16
<i>Hilao v. Estate of Marcos</i> , 103 F.3d 767 (9th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Hohider v. UPS</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	16, 17, 22
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008)	4
<i>In re IPO Sec. Litig.</i> , 471 F.3d 24 (2d Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Int’l Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977).....	16, 17
<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999).....	7
<i>McLaughlin v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	16, 17
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , No. 09-1163 (U.S. Mar. 7, 2011)	19
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	5
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pers. Adm’r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	6
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007).....	18
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	20

<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	6, 13, 18
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2658 (2009).....	11
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v.</i> <i>Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010).....	17
<i>Smith v. City of Jackson</i> , 544 U.S. 228 (2005).....	5
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	19
<i>Spano v. Boeing Co.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2011 WL 183974 (7th Cir. Jan. 21, 2011).....	15, 19
<i>Staub v. Proctor Hosp.</i> , No. 09-400 (U.S. Mar. 1, 2011).....	16, 20
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	2
<i>Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. Brown</i> , 511 U.S. 117 (1994) (per curiam)	19
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989).....	5, 6, 11
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> , 487 U.S. 977 (1988).....	5, 11, 16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 18, 23
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a).....	4

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(j).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(k)(1)(A)(i).....	5
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(g)(2).....	18, 23
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 2, 105 Stat. 1071.....	5

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....	2, 4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)	<i>passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)	20, 21
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(A).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(d)(1)(B)(iii)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)	22
Sup. Ct. R. 24.1(g)	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Advisory Committee Notes, 39 F.R.D. 69 (1966)	22
Samuel R. Bagenstos, <i>The Structural Turn and the Limits of Anti-Discrimination Law</i> , 94 Calif. L. Rev. 1 (2006)	6
Econ. & Statistics Admin., U.S. Dep't of Commerce, <i>Women in America: Indicators of Social and Economic Well-Being</i> (Mar. 2011)	12
Richard A. Nagareda, <i>Class Certification in the Age of Aggregate Proof</i> , 84 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 97 (2009).....	6

U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Component Writing
Sample, Résumé, & Transcript
Requirements & Veterans' Preference
Eligibility Submissions 2010-2011*,
[http://www.justice.gov/oarm/arm/hp/writing
sample.htm](http://www.justice.gov/oarm/arm/hp/writing/sample.htm) (last visited Mar. 16, 2011)8
